
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video  

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

At its meeting on 7 May 2025, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from the start 

of today's meeting.  

 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Private meeting (09.30-10.15) 

 

1 The UK Climate Change Committee - Carbon Budget 4 Briefing 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 7)  

Emma Pinchbeck, Chief Executive - UK Climate Change Committee 

Dr Eoin Devane, Head of Carbon Budgets - UK Climate Change Committee 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Carbon Budget 4 

 

Break (10.15-10.20) 

Public meeting (10.20-12.30) 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(10.20)   

 

3 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 

with Bus Operators 

(10.20-11.20) (Pages 8 - 62)  

Aaron Hill, Director – Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru 

Scott Pearson, Chair – Coach and Bus Association Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

Paper - Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru 

Paper - Coach and Bus Association Cymru 

 

Break (11.20-11.30) 

 

4 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 

with Community Transport Association and transport operators 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 63 - 84)  

Gemma Lelliott, Director for Wales – Community Transport Association 

Cymru 

Caroline Wilson, General Manager – Green Dragon Community Transport 

Richard Davies MBE - Voluntary Emergency Services Transport (VEST) 

Beverley Mather, Manager – Denbighshire Dial-a-Ride 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Community Transport Association Cymru 

Paper - Green Dragon Community Transport 

Paper - Denbighshire Dial-a-Ride 



 

 

 

5 Papers to note (12.30)   

5.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 85 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Phytosanitary 

Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2025 

5.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 87 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to all Committee Chairs in 

relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from items 7 and 9 of this meeting 

(12.30)   

 

Private meeting (12.30-12.50) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 1, 3 and 4 

   

Lunch break (12.50-13.50) 

Public meeting (14.00-15.15) 

 



 

 

8 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 

with the Welsh Local Government Association and Local 

Authorities 

(14.00-15.15) (Pages 90 - 97)  

Cllr David Bithell, Welsh Local Government Association Transport 

Spokesperson and Vice Chair of Wrexham County Borough Council Executive 

Board - Welsh Local Government Association 

Richard Cope, Chair of ATCO Cymru and Team Manager Passenger Trasport 

Unit - Newport City Council 

Katie Wilby, Chief Officer, Streetscene and Transportation - Flintshire County 

Council 

John Forsey, Head of Highways, Transport and Recycling - Powys County 

Council 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Private meeting (15.15-15.30) 

 

9 Consideration of evidence received under item 8 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



BSWB: Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

  

BSWB 10 - Evidence from: Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Gwasanaethau Bysiau (Cymru) | Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

1. What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is 
there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention? 

 Buses are an essential part of the social and economic fabric of Wales. As the 
most popular and accessible form of public transport in Wales, they support more 
than 200,000 people a day to make journeys to work, education, shopping, and 
to see family and friends. For the one in five people in Wales who do not have 
access to a car, they are a lifeline. 
 
Each year, local bus services in Wales generate huge benefits to the economy of 
Wales, including: 
- £305m of direct economic benefits, supporting more than 3,500 jobs in the 
Welsh economy; 
- £400m of benefits to society through increased connectivity, reduced 
congestion and improvements to health, wellbeing and the environment; and 
- £705m of spending in the local economies of the places that buses travel to. 
 
However, buses can do much more. Every additional £1 of investment in buses can 
generate a further £4.50 of economic benefits across Wales. 
 
We welcome the priority Welsh Government is giving to improving bus services 
across Wales, and the objective of this Bill to provide “reliable, affordable, and 
easy-to-use services” is one that is shared by bus operators. However, we believe 
the Bill will fall well short of delivering the outcomes that have been promised. 
The long-term decline of bus patronage in Wales has many contributing factors, 
and government control of the network will not guarantee success. 
 
The recent Your Bus Journey survey carried out by Transport Focus, shows that 
customer satisfaction with bus services in Wales is 84%
[...]
nment then extrapolate that figure across the many hundreds of bus 
services across Wales, these figures stated in the Ria do not come close to the actual cost of 
bus operation which will be borne by WG post franchising.  
 
Operational Detail 
 
While we fully understand that these documents are designed to be high level there is so 
much operational detail missing from the RIA which in effect will significantly impact the cost 
of operation across Wales, that surely this detail needs to be worked up and costed before 
any proper decision can be made to the viability of bus franchising in Wales.                               
                  
Concluding 
 
In concluding CaBAC is not against change nor do we agree the 1985 Transport Act is fit for 
purpose in 2025, but we all must be presented with accurate costs in the RIA with realistic 
outcomes for the Senedd to carefully with dispense of their duties in scrutinising this Bill and 
RIA.   
 
The Coach and Bus Association Cymru thanks the Climate Change, Environment and 
Infrastructure Committee for giving this opportunity to present our thoughts to you and for 
you taking the time to read and consider. 
 
Scott Pearson FCILT 
Chair  
Coach and Bus Association Cymru (CaBAC) 

Pack Page 61



BSWB: Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

  

BSWB 08 - Evidence from: Community Transport Association 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil Gwasanaethau Bysiau (Cymru) | Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

1. What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is 
there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention? 

The Community Transport Association (CTA) are very supportive of the Welsh 
Government’s aspiration to create a bus network that offers safe, integrated, 
sustainable, efficient and economic transport in Wales. The current legislative 
environment has led to a fragmented, expensive, 
[...]
tries. Much of the Regulations relate to the importation 
of plants and plant products. Most of these goods which enter Wales come through English 
ports. Introducing separate regulations in Wales, England and Scotland would risk 
divergence on matters of biosecurity on which policy is aligned, may hamper enforcement 
by cross border bodies and place an additional burden on the Animal and Plant Health 
Agency (which enforces plant health across Wales and England) and businesses. Where 
policy is aligned, legislating on a GB basis assists those stakeholders who must comply with 
the requirements within the legislation to maintain our biosecurity.  
 
I have written similarly to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 
 

Pack Page 85

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


 

 

 

 

 

 

9 May 2025 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement  

At our meetings on 12 March and 30 April 2025, the Finance Committee (the Committee) considered 

its programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2026-27. I am 

writing to Chairs of subject committees to share our thinking. The Committee has agreed to 

undertake a number of engagement activities prior to the publication of the Draft Budget later this 

year. These include, a stakeholder event, focus groups held with the general public, and various other 

approaches to gather the views of young people.  

Stakeholder Event: Bangor 

This year’s stakeholder event will take place at the Huw Owen Hall, Management Centre at Bangor 

University on Thursday 19 June. This will be an opportunity for the Committee to hear directly from 

interested organisations/in
[...]
e Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 88



 

1 
 

 

WLGA CONSULTATION RESPONSE: 
 

Senedd consultation: Bus Services (Wales) Bill 

30th April 2025 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically-led cross party 
organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national level. The 
Association represent the interests of local government and promotes local democracy in 
Wales. The 22 councils in Wales are all members of the WLGA and the 3 fire and rescue 
authorities and 3 national park authorities are associate members. 

 
2. WLGA believes that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally. Communities are 

at their best when they feel connected to their council through local democracy. By 
championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we can build a vibrant local 
democracy that allows communities to thrive.  

 
3. The main aim of the Association is to promote, protect, support and develop democratic 

local government and the interests of councils in Wales. This means: 

• Promoting the role and prominence of councillors and council leaders 

• Ensuring maximum local discretion in legislation or statutory guidance 

• Championing and securing long-term and sustainable funding for councils 

• Promoting sector-led improvement 

• Encouraging a vibrant local democracy, promoting greater diversity 

• Supporting councils to effectively manage their workforce. 
 

General Points and comments 

 

4. WLGA welcomes the opportunity to respond to this consultation on the Bus Services 
(Wales) Bill. WLGA is supportive of the proposals in general but believes councils must 
continue to have a c
[...]
/or increase in school transport costs. Welsh Government 

and TfW are alive to this possibility and have undertaken to look at the way lots are drawn 

up to ensure smaller operators have a realistic opportunity of bidding for some franchises. 

 

37. Changes in routes as part of new network plans could also have unintended 

consequences, especially if key communities or locations (e.g. schools, hospitals) are no 

longer served in an attempt to speed up journey times and make them more attractive to 

longer distance travellers. There have already been instances where changes to Traws 

Cymru routes have resulted in councils having to lay on contract services to schools that 

are no longer on bus routes. This underlines the importance of councils inputting to 

network planning and helping to identify such issues in advance. 

Issue 12: The financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory 

Memorandum) 

 

38. A range of assumptions has been made for the RIA in order to model the impact of bus 

reform. ATCO (the Association of Transport Co-ordinating Officers) has examined the 

Pack Page 95



 

8 
 

detail of the RIA and will be submitting its assessment of the financial implications. ATCO 

works closely with WLGA and its membership includes the officers in councils who deal 

with bus and home to school transport issues. They are best placed to comment on the 

RIA. 

 

39. However, as noted above in para. 16, one of the assumptions is that there will be no initial 

increase in mileage, only a redistribution. If the full benefits of franchising are to be 

realised it is clear that additional investment in bus services will be needed to convince 

car drivers that there is a suitable, reliable, frequent alternative. That is likely to require 

substantial ‘pump priming’ for a considerable period of time to achieve the behaviour 

change needed for a modal shift to buses. Increasing passenger numbers will generate 

increased fare box revenue which, ultimately, will be vital if franchising is to result in self-

sustained growth in services over time. 

 
 

 
 
 

Tim Peppin, Corporate Director  

Email: tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk  

Tel: 07747 483761 

Pack Page 96

mailto:tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 The UK Climate Change Committee - Carbon Budget 4 Briefing
	3 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Bus Operators
	Paper - Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru
	Paper - Coach and Bus Association Cymru

	4 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with Community Transport Association and transport operators
	BSWB 08 - Evidence from: Community Transport Association
	1. What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention?
	2. What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to Parts  below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	 Part 1 - Key concepts and general objectives (sections 1 to 4)
	3. What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to Parts  below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	 Part 2 - Functions of the Welsh Ministers relating to local bus services (sections 5 to 20)
	4. What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to Parts  below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	 Part 3 - Restriction on providing local bus services (sections 21 to 24)
	5. What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to Parts  below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	 Part 4 - Information and data  (sections 25 to 31)
	6. What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to Parts  below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	 Part 5 – Local authority powers and duties (sections 32 to 34)
	7. What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to Parts  below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	 Part 6 – Miscellaneous and general (sections 35 to 44)
	8. What are the potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and how does the Bill take account of them?
	9. How appropriate are the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum)
	10. Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	11. What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial implications of the Bill as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum?
	12. Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?

	Paper - Green Dragon Community Transport
	Paper - Denbighshire Dial-a-Ride

	5.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	5.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	8 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with the Welsh Local Government Association and Local Authorities





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video  

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15088 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Heledd Fychan MS (In place of Delyth Jewell MS) 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Emma Pinchbeck, UK Climate Change Committee 

Aaron Hill, Confederation of Passenger Transport (CPT) 

Cymru 

Dr Eoin Devane, UK Climate Change Committee 

Scott Pearson, Coach and Bus Association Cymru 

Gemma Lelliott, Community Transport Association 

Caroline Wilson, Green Dragon Community Transport 

Richie Davies, Voluntary Emergency Service Transport 

(VEST) 

Bev Mather, Denbighshire Dial-a-Ride 

David Bithell, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Richard Cope, Monmouthshire County Council 

Katie Wilby, Flintshire County Council 

John Forsey, Powys County Council 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Matthew Sutton (Researcher) 

 

1 The UK Climate Change Committee - Carbon Budget 4 Briefing  

1.1 The Committee received a private briefing from The UK Climate Change 

Committee. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan MS and Joyce Watson MS. Apologies 

were also received from Delyth Jewell MS and Heledd Fychan MS substituted. 

3 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with 

Bus Operators  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Confederation of Passengers Transport 

Cymru and Coach and Bus Association Cymru. 



 

 

4 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with 

Community Transport Association and transport operators  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Community Transport Association Cymru, 

Green Dragon Community Transport, Voluntary Emergency Services Transport and 

Denbighshire Dial-a-Ride. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

5.1 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from items 7 and 9 of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 1, 3 and 4  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 1, 3 and 4. 

8 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - Evidence session with 

the Welsh Local Government Association and Local Authorities  

8.1 The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association, 

Association of Transport Co-ordinating Officers Cymru, Flintshire County Council and 

Powys County Council. 

9 Consideration of evidence received under item 8  

9.1 Members considered the evidence heard under item 8. 


